Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 1,164,125  (280,128)

DOHA BANK Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018   QAR ‘000s

16

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

a)
New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)

i) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as
analysing their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurment categories and
carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

   Impact of IFRS 9

 Original

classification under

IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

Re-measure-

ment

Re-

classifica-

tion

New

carrying

amount

Financial assets

Cash and balances with

central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 6,669,609 - - 6,669,609

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,821,983 (16,989) - 7,804,994

Loans and advances to

customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 59,804,174 (1,484,635) - 58,319,539

Investment securities –

debt Held to maturity Amortised cost 3,677,734 (356) - 3,677,378

Investment securities –

debt Held to maturity FVOCI 1,986,095 - (1,216) 1,984,879

Investment securities –

debt Held to maturity FVTPL 30,628 - - 30,628

Investment securities –

debt Available-for-sale Amortised cost 670,075 (1,062) (38) 668,975

Investment securities –

debt Available-for-sale FVOCI 10,268,545 - - 10,268,545

Investment securities –

equity Available-for-sale FVOCI 698,599 - - 698,599

Investment securities –

equity  Available-for-sale FVTPL 180,934 - - 180,934

   91,808,376 (1,503,042) (1,254) 90,304,080

Financial liabilities

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities

ii) IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

The Group implemented this new revenue recognition standard with effect from 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 provides a

principles-based approach for revenue recognition, and introduces the concept of recognising revenue for performance

obligations as they are satisfied. The Group has assessed the impact of IFRS 15 and concluded that the standard has no

material effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

[…]

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap -   9,674,451   (4,126,831)   6,422,820   -

DOHA BANK Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018   QAR ‘000s

51

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

d)   Market risk (continued)

ii)   Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity

of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard

scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis points (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves

worldwide and a 10 bp rise or fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves. An analysis of the Group’s

sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves

and a constant financial position, is as follows:

 10 bp

parallel

increase

 10 bp

parallel

decrease

Sensitivity of net interest income

2018

At 31 December (2,125)  2,125

2017

At 31 December (6,154)  6,154

 10 bp

parallel

increase

 10 bp

parallel

decrease

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movements

2018

At 31 December (37,453)  37,453

2017

At 31 December (31,720)  31,720

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Group Treasury, which uses investment securities,

advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall position arising from the

Group’s non-trading activities.

iii) Exposure to other market risks

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Board of Directors sets limits on the

level of exposure by currency, and in total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The Group had the following significant net exposures: